Total 681.4 702.8 -3

Please note that own credit-risk adjustments (OCA)

must be recognised for the first time following

the introduction of IFRS 9. Similar measurement

adjustments of the previous year are included in

the first-time application effect described in Note

(3) Reconciliations of IAS 39 categories and classes

to IFRS 9, and are not recognised separately.

Notes  Notes to the balance sheet

169

(46) Notes to the statement of comprehensive income

The income tax effects attributable to the individual components of profit and loss recognised directly

in equity are as follows:

Please note that own credit-risk adjustments (OCA)

must be recognised for the first time following

the introduction of IFRS 9. Similar measurement

adjustments of the previous year are included in

the first-time application effect described in Note

(3) Reconciliations of IAS 39 categories and classes

to IFRS 9 and are not recognised separately.

Other disclosures

in € thousand

Amount
before

taxes 2018

Income
tax effect

 2018

Amount
after

 taxes 2018

Amount
before

taxes 2017

Income
tax effect

 2017

Amount
after taxes

2017

Changes in financial assets
at fair value directly in equity -9,371 2,437 -6,933 -11,484 3,347 -8,137

Changes in financial liabilities
designated at fair value through
profit or loss that are attributable
to the change in own credit risk -2,239 582 -1,657 0.0 0.0 0.0

Actuarial gains (+) / losses (-)
from defined benefit pension
provisions 582 -151 430 337 -121 216

Profit/loss recognised
directly in equity -11,028 2,868 -8,160 -11,147 3,227 -7,920

Notes  Other disclosures

170

(47) Notes to the statement of changes in equity

The issued capital of NORD/LB CBB still amounts

to € 205.0 million as at 31 December 2018, divided

into 820,000 registered shares with no par value.

The issued capital is fully paid up. No changes

occurred during the reporting period.

Information on the individual components of

equity and their development in 2017 and 2018

can be found in the statement of changes in equity.

Retained earnings include the amounts

established in previous reporting periods, the

allocations to reserves and profit carried forward